
 
 
 

The  following  documentation  is  an  electronically‐
submitted  vendor  response  to  an  advertised 
solicitation  from  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing 
Bulletin  within  the  Vendor  Self‐Service  portal  at 
wvOASIS.gov.   As  part  of  the  State  of  West 
Virginia’s procurement process, and to maintain the 
transparency  of  the  bid‐opening  process,  this 
documentation  submitted online  is publicly posted 
by  the  West  Virginia  Purchasing  Division  at 
WVPurchasing.gov  with  any  other  vendor 
responses  to  this  solicitation  submitted  to  the 
Purchasing Division in hard copy format. 
 



 



Page : 1

Proc Folder :

Solicitation Description :

Proc Type :

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version

Solicitation Response

Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East

Charleston, WV 25305-0130
Post Office Box 50130

State of West Virginia

189203

Addendum No.01 DNR Fisheries Open-End Zero-Turn Mowers

Central Master Agreement

2016-10-04

13:30:00

SR 0310 ESR10041600000001456 1

 VENDOR

000000177068

BRIDGEPORT EQUIPMENT & TOOL

BET LTD

Comments:

Total Bid : Response Date: Response Time:Total Bid : 

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0310 DNR1700000007

$49,895.00 2016-10-04 11:26:14

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001

Guy Nisbet

(304) 558-2596
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov



Page : 2

 Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

Extended Description :

1 Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mower;
Gravely Model 992279 or Equal

5.00000 EA $9,979.000000 $49,895.00

27112014

Gravely Model992279 or Equal

Comments: BIDDING JOH DEERE Z970R ZERO TURN MOWERS WITH 72 INCH MOWER DECKS.



FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER 

Guy Nisbet 
(304) 558-2596 
guy.l.nisbet@wv.gov  

FEIN # Signature X 
34-1800484 10/03/2016 

DATE 

VENDOR 

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number: 

BRIDGEPORT EQUIPMENT AND TOOL 
1504 OAKHURST DRIVE 
CHARLESTON, WV 25314 
304-659-2917 

BID RECEIVING LOCATION ':,,,4164, 

BID CLERK 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

PURCHASING DIVISION 

2019 WASHINGTON ST E 

CHARLESTON 	 WV 	25305 

US 

Purchasing Divison 
2019 Washington Street East 
Post Office Box 50130 
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 

State of West Virginia 
Request for Quotation 

13 — Equipment 

Proc Folder: 189203 

Doc Description: Addendum No.01 DNR Fisheries Open-End Zero-Turn Mowers 

Proc Type: Central Master Agreement  
Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 

2016-09-27 2016-10-04 
13:30:00 

2 CRFQ 	0310 DNR1700000007 

All offers subjeck to all terms and cprrEitions contained in this solicitation 

Page : 1 
	

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001 



ADDITIONAL INFORMAITON: 

Addendum 

Addendum No.01 issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community. 

Request for Quotation 

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of WV Division of Natural Resources, Bowden Fish Hatchery to establish an 
open-end contract for the purchase of zero turn riding lawn mowers with a seventy-two (72) inch mowing deck per the specifications, terms and 
conditions attached hereto as apart of this solicitation. 

INVOICE TO •,'SHIP TO 

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WILDLIFE RESOURCES SECTION ELKINS OPERATIONS 
CENTER 
PO BOX 67 

ELKINS 	 WV26241 

US 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 

JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS 

No City 

US 

WV 99999 

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price 

1 Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mower: 
Gravely Model 992279 or Equal 

5.00000 EA $9979.00 $49895.00 

Comm Code 
	

Manufacturer 
	

Specification 
	

Model # 

27112014 
	

JOHN DEERE 
	

AS PER SPECIFICATION 
	

Z970R 

Extended Description : 

Gravely Mode1992279 or Equal 

Page : 2 



suop!puoD pun sunai juuo!uppg loj (s)itmunoop papum oas 

SNOILIONOD CINV S1 1311VNOIIIMIV 

siamo►ry wnt-cuaZ 

C JD PuA-uado sainipleH-16W SOLINSId INCI ieu! A L0000000L Pa Na 

£ Geed uogdposea lueuinooa °said lUGUMO0a 



SOLICITATION NUMBER: CRFQ 0310 DNR1700000007 

Addendum Number: 	No.01 

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as 
("Solicitation") to reflect the change(s) identified and described below. 

Applicable Addendum Category: 

J Modify bid opening date and time 

[ 	I Modify specifications of product or service being sought 

I I Attachment of vendor questions and responses 

I 	I Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet 

[ 	I Correction of error 

II( I Other 

Description of Modification to Solicitation: 

Addendum issued to publish and distribute the attached documentation to the vendor community. 

1. attach and Publish revised Exhibit A Pricing Sheet to reflect correct Model or Equal of equipment 
being requested. 

No other changes. 

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been 
included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference. 

Terms and Conditions: 

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by 
completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith. 
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum 
acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. 

3 

Revised 6/8/2012 



ATTACHMENT A 

4 

Revised 6/8/2012 



Exhibit A Pricing Page 

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources- Wildlife Resources' Fisheries Management 
Open-End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers 

Item Description Year, Make and Model Estimated 
Quanity 

Unit 
Price 

Extended 
Price 

3.1.1 
Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mower, Gravely 
Model, Model 992279, or Equal. (Must 

2016 — JOHN DEERE — Z97OR WITH 72 INCH 
MOWER DECK 5 $9979.00 $49895.00 

include Shipping Costs.) 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT: $49895.00 

01 Revised Exhibit A Pricing Page: 09/27/2016 



Addendum No. 1 

Addendum No. 2 

Addendum No. 3 

Addendum No. 4 

Addendum No. 5 

Addendum No. 6 

Addendum No. 7 

Addendum No. 8 

Addendum No. 9 

Addendum No. 10 

Company 

A7,e' 
uthorized Signature 

10/03/2016 

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 
SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ 0310  DNR170000007 

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this 
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. 
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. 

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the 
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc. 

Addendum Numbers Received:  
(Check the box next to each addendum received) 

6 

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I 
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral 
discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the 
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding. 

BRIDGEPORT EQUIPMENT AND TOOL 

Date 

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. 
Revised 6/8/2012 



b it)  EC 

Purchasing Divison 
2019 Washington Street East 
Post Office Box 50130 
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 

State of West Virginia 
Request for Quotation 
13 — Equipment 

Proc Folder: 189203 

Doc Description: DNR Fisheries Mg1.-Hatcheries Open-End Zero-Turn Mowers 

Proc Type: Central Maste Agreement 
Date Issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version 

2016-10-04 

13:30:00 

CRFQ 	0310 DNR1700000007 1 2016-09-14 

BID CLERK 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

PURCHASING DIVISION 

2019 WASHINGTON ST E 

CHARLESTON 	 WV 	25305 

US 

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number. 

BRIDGEPORT EQUIPMENT AND TOOL 
1504 OAKHURST DRIVE 
CHARLESTON, WV 25314 
304-659-2917 

Signature X end= 

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER 

Guy Nisbet 
(304) 558-2596 
guy.i.nisbet@wv.gov  

2-4" it  34-1800484 DATE 
10/03/2016 

All offers subject to all terms and c ditions contained in this solicitation 

Page : 1 	 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001 



Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model # 

AS PER SPECIFICATION 	Z97OR 
27112014 

JOHN DEERE 

ELKINS 

US 

WV26241 

Qty Line Unit Price Unit Issue Total Price Comm Ln Desc 

1 EA Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mower 5. 00000 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 

JOBSITE - SEE SPECIFICATIONS 

No City 

US 

WV 99999 

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WILDLIFE RESOURCES SECTION ELKINS OPERATIONS 
CENTER 
PO BOX 67 

$9979.00 	$49895.00 

t ilryG ri  (CNA. INFI.RMAITIN: 

Request for Quotation 

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of WV Division of Natural Resources, Bowden Fish Hatchery to establish an 
open-end contract for the purchase of zero turn riding lawn mowers with a seventy-two (72) inch mowing deck per the specifications, terms and 
conditions attached hereto as apart of this solicitation. 

Extended Description : 

Open end contract to purchase zero turn riding lawn mowers for DNR Fisheries Management-Hatcheries. 

Page : 2 



Document Phase Document Description Page 3 

DNRI 700000007 Draft DNR Fisheries Mgt.-Hatcheries Open-End 

Zero-Turn Mowers 

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions 



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the 
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract. 

RONALD A. GARDNER 

(Name, Title) RONALD A. GARDNER 	SALES 

(Printed Name and Title) 1504 OAKHURST DRIVE. CHARLESTON. WV 25314 

(Address) 304-659-2917 	304-659-3276 

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) rgardner@bridgepnrtequip.co7. 

(email address) 

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation 
through wvOASIS, 1 certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand 
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, 
offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the 
product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for 
that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and 
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this 
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute 
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that 
I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my 
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require 
registration. 

BRIDGEPORT EQUIPMENT AND TOOL 

(Company) 

/31<i4.44 	11,/. RONALD A. GARDNER - SALES 

thorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title) 

RONALD A. GARDNER - SALES 
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized. Representative) 

10/03/2016 

(Date) 

304 -659 -2917 	 304-659-3276 
(Phone Number) (Fax Number) 

20 

Revised 09/09/2016 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
	 22 

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources- Wildlife Resources' Fisheries Management 
Open-End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers 

SPECIFICATIONS 

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on 

behalf of WV Division of Natural Resources, Bowden Fish Hatchery to establish an 

open-end contract for the purchase of zero turn riding lawn mowers with a seventy-two 

(72) inch mowing deck. 

PLEASE NOTE: The cost for shipping must be included as a part of the Total Bid 

Amount. Delivery will be to various locations throughout West Virginia as noted in Item 

6 of this Solicitation. 

2. DEFINITIONS: The terms listed below shall have the meanings assigned to them 
below. Additional definitions can be found in section 2 of the General Terms and 
Conditions. 

2.1 "Contract Item" means the zero turn riding lawn mower as more fully described 
by these specifications. 

2.2 "Pricing Pages" means the schedule of prices, estimated order quantity, and totals 
contained in wvOASIS or attached hereto as Exhibit A, and used to evaluate the 
Solicitation responses. 

2.3 "Solicitation" means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with 
goods or services that is published by the Purchasing Division. 

2.4 "Integrated pumping system" means built-in fluid reservoir and filter system 

transmission 

2.5 "Wheel motor transmission" means wheels are mounted directly on the shaft of 

the transmission 

3. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: 

3.1 Contract Items and Mandatory Requirements: Vendor shall provide 
Agency with the Contract Items listed below on an open-end and continuing 
basis. Contract Items must meet or exceed the mandatory requirements as 
shown below. 

3.1.1 Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mower, Gravely, Model 992279, or equal. 

3.1.1.1 Must have a minimum seventy-two (72) inch mowing 
deck with a minimum of three (3) cutting blades. 

Revised 10/27/2014 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
	 23 

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources- Wildlife Resources' Fisheries Management 
Open-End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers 

3.1.1.2 Must have three (3) cast iron spindles with ball bearings 
and electric clutch deck engagement. 

3.1.1.3 Must have a hydrostatic transmission with an integrated pumping 
system and wheel motor transmission. 

3.1.1.3 Must have a minimum thirty-three (33) horsepower air cooled 
engine. 

3.1.1.4 Must have adjustable cutting heights with a minimum cutting 
height of one (1.0) inches. 

3.1.1.5 Deck must be fabricated and welded with a minimum of seven 
(7) gauge steel with 0.25 inch minimum spindle reinforcement. 

3.1.1.7 Front tires must be smooth without tread. Rear tire must have 
radial turf tread. 

3.1.1.8 Must have a minimum twelve (12) gallon fuel capacity. 

3.1.1.9 Must have a minimum ground speed of ten (10) miles per hour in 
forward gear and five (5) miles per hour in reverse. 

3.1.1.10 Must include in the Total Bid Amount, a minimum two (2) year 
limited manufactures warranty. Vendor should submit a copy of 
the product warranty with their submitted bid response. This 
information will be required before contract award. 

3.1.1.11 Pre-Delivery: Prior to delivery each piece of equipment must be 
completely serviced in accordance with Manufactures Dealer 
"make ready" preparation and in accordance with these 
specifications and the manufactures recommendations. Owner's 
manuals must be delivered with the equipment 

Revised 10/27/2014 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
	 25 

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources - Wildlife Resources' Fisheries Management 
Open-End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers 

5. ORDERING AND PAYMENT: 

5.1 Ordering: Vendor shall accept orders through wvOASIS, regular mail, facsimile, 
e-mail, or any other written form of communication. Vendor may, but is not 
required to, accept on-line orders through a secure interne ordering portal/website. 
If Vendor has the ability to accept on-line orders, it should include in its response a 
brief description of how Agencies may utilize the on-line ordering system. Vendor 
shall ensure that its on-line ordering system is properly secured prior to processing 
Agency orders on-line. 

5.2 Payment: Vendor shall accept payment in accordance with the payment 
procedures of the State of West Virginia. 

6. DELIVERY AND RETURN: 

6.1 Shipment and Delivery: Vendor shall ship the Contract Items immediately after 
being awarded this Contract and receiving a purchase order. Vendor shall deliver 
the Contract Items within thirty (30) calendar days after receiving a purchase 
order. 

> Contract items must be delivered to agency at any of the following addresses: 

Apple Grove State Fish Hatchery 
Rt. 1, Box 124, 
Gallipolis Ferry, WV 
304) 576-2512 

Bowden State Fish Hatchery 
Rt. 1 Box 80 
Elkins, WV 
(304) 637-0238 

Edray State Fish Hatchery 
753 Woodrow Road 
Marlinton, WV 
(304) 799-6461 

Palestine State Fish Hatchery 

Route 1 Box 128 
Elizabeth, WV 
(304) 275-4426 

Revised 10/27/2014 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
	 26 

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources - Wildlife Resources' Fisheries Management 
Open -End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers 

Ridge State Fish Hatchery 
12051 Valley Road 
Berkeley Springs, WV 
(304) 258-1713 

Reeds Creek State Fish Hatchery 
41 Hatchery Lane 
Franklin, WV 
(304) 358-2595 

Spring Run State Fish Hatchery 
1988 Spring Run Road #1 
Petersburg, WV 
(304) 898-3221 

Tate Lehr State Fish Hatchery 
4065 Pigeon Creek Road 
Princeton, WV 
(304)-898-3221 

6.2 Late Delivery: The Agency placing the order under this Contract must be notified 
in writing if orders will be delayed for any reason. Any delay in delivery that could 
cause harm to an Agency will be grounds for cancellation of the delayed order, 
and/or obtaining the items ordered from a third party. 

Any Agency seeking to obtain items from a third party under this provision must 
first obtain approval of the Purchasing Division. 

6.3 Delivery Payment/Risk of Loss: Standard order delivery shall be F.O.B. 
destination to the Agency's location. Vendor shall include the cost of standard 
order delivery charges in its bid pricing/discount and is not permitted to charge the 
Agency separately for such delivery. The Agency will pay delivery charges on all 
emergency orders provided that Vendor invoices those delivery costs as a separate 
charge with the original freight bill attached to the invoice. 

6.4 Return of Unacceptable Items: If the Agency deems the Contract Items to be 
unacceptable, the Contract Items shall be returned to Vendor at Vendor's expense 
and with no restocking charge. Vendor shall either make arrangements for the 
return within five (5) days of being notified that items are unacceptable, or permit 
the Agency to arrange for the return and reimburse Agency for delivery expenses. 
If the original packaging cannot be utilized for the return, Vendor will supply the 
Agency with appropriate return packaging upon request. All returns of 
unacceptable items shall be F.O.B. the Agency's location. The returned product 

Revised 10/27/2014 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
	 27 

West Virginia Division of Natural Resources - Wildlife Resources' Fisheries Management 
Open-End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers 

shall either be replaced, or the Agency shall receive a full credit or refund for the 
purchase price, at the Agency's discretion. 

6.5 Return Due to Agency Error: Items ordered in error by the Agency will be 
returned for credit within thirty (30) days of receipt, F.O.B. Vendor's location. 
Vendor shall not charge a restocking fee if returned products arc in a resalable 
condition. Items shall be deemed to be in a resalable condition if they are unused 
and in the original packaging. Any restocking fee for items not in a resalable 
condition shall be the lower of the Vendor's customary restocking fee or 5% of the 
total invoiced value of the returned items. 

7. VENDOR DEFAULT: 

7.1 	The following shall be considered a vendor default under this Contract. 

7.1.1 Failure to provide Contract Items in accordance with the requirements 
contained herein. 

7.1.2 Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained 
herein. 

7.1.3 Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the 
Contract Services provided under this Contract. 

7.1.4 Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request. 

7.2 	The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default. 

7.2.1 Immediate cancellation of the Contract. 

7.2.2 Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this 
Contract 

7.2.3 Any other remedies available in law or equity. 

Revised 10/27/2014 



28 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
West Virginia Division of Natural Resources- Wildlife Resources' Fisheries Management 

Open-End Contract for Zero Turn Riding Lawn Mowers 

8. MISCELLANEOUS: 

8.1 No Substitutions: Vendor shall supply only Contract Items submitted in response 
to the Solicitation unless a contract modification is approved in accordance with the 
provisions contained in this Contract. 

8.2 Vendor Supply: Vendor must carry sufficient inventory of the Contract Items 
being offered to fulfill its obligations under this Contract. By signing its bid, 
Vendor certifies that it can supply the Contract Items contained in its bid response. 

8.3 Reports: Vendor shall provide quarterly reports and annual summaries to the 
Agency showing the Agency's items purchased, quantities of items purchased, and 
total dollar value of the items purchased. Vendor shall also provide reports, upon 
request, showing the items purchased during the term of this Contract, the quantity 
purchased for each of those items, and the total value of purchases for each of those 
items. Failure to supply such reports may be grounds for cancellation of this 
Contract. 

8.4 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must 
designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing 
Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be 
available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other 
issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or 
her contact information below. 

RONALD A. GARDNER 
Contract Manager: 	  

Telephone Number:  304-659 -2917 

Fax Number: 	304-659-3276 

Email Address: rgardner@bridgeportequip.cor,,  

Revised 10/27/2014 



WV-10 
Approved / Revised 
12/16/15 

State of West Virginia  
VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE 

30 

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to 
construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) 
preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in 
accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing 
Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable. 

1. Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: 
I= Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-

ing the date of this certification; or, 
= Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of 

business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; 

Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, association, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest 
of bidder held by another entity that meets the applicable four year residency requirement; or, 

Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents 
and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) 
years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or, 

2. Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: 
Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees 
working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years 
immediately preceding submission of this bid; or, 

i(!n  Application is made for 2.5% vendor preference for the reason checked: 
Bidder is a nonresident vendor that employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which 
has an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and 
employs a minimum of one hundred state residents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or 
completing the project which is the subject of the bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on 
average at least seventy-five percent of the bidder's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are 
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the 
vendor's bid; or, 

4. 	Application is made for 5% vendor preference for the reason checked: 
= Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or, 

LI Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: 
Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard 
and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is 
submitted; or, 

6. Application is made for 3.5% vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: 
=I Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for 

purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and 
continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are 
residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years. 

7. Application is made for preference as a non-resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor- 
dance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and West Virginia Code of State Rules. 

=I Bidder has been or expects to be approved prior to contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
and minority-owned business. 

Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the 
requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; 
or (b) assess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to 
the contracting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order. 

By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and 
authorizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid 
the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information 
deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential. 

Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a con 	is issued to Bidder 
and if anything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidd 	ill notify the Purchas- 
ing Division in writing immediately. 

Bidder: 	
BRIDGEPORT EQUIPMENT AND TOOL 

Signed: 	 A 't 

Date: 	10/03/2016 	Title: 
	ALES 

Check any combination of preference consideralion(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive. 



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: 

Vendor's Name: BRIDGEPORT EQUIPMENT AND TOOL 

Authorized Signature: 

State of 

, to-wit: 

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this;  12_  day of 

County of 

Date: 	10/03/2016  

41211S  Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015) 

My Commission expires 

AFFIX SEAL HERE 

rilZvell lb 
NOTARY PUB 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

Notary Public Stale Of West Virginia 

Kenna S Davis 

106 Ray Ave 

Pennsboro. WV 26415 

My commission expires March 10. 2019 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 
Purchasing Division 

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT 
MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any 
of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party 
to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in 
the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default. 

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to 
chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and 
the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not 
in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement. 

DEFINITIONS: 

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its 
political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' 
compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state 
or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon. 

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' 
fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' 
compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An 
employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner 
and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement. 

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company 
or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, 
ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that 
the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from 
performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total 
contract amount. 

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of 
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined 
above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or 
employer default is permitted under the exception above. 

31 



Uptime Solutions ZTraks- 
 

QuikTraks-  Walk-Behinds JOHN DEERE 
Commercial Mowers 



Z997R Diesel with MOD 

Z930M Propane with MOD 

(us only ) 

Z9SOM with MOD and 
MICHELIN' X" TWEE" TURF - 

We're in the business of supporting your business. 



e17.1,4  652B 

652R with MOD 

We have a full line of commercial mowers that 
	 \ATraks- 	\/QuikTraks - 	1Walk-Behinds 

go the distance — and stand the test of time. 	 35 models 	 models 	 11 models 



ZTrak Mowers 

B SERIES 
Z915B 

M SERIES 
Z920M 

Z920M Propane' 

Z925M Flex Fuel EFI 

Z930M 

Z930M Propane' 

Z930M EFI 

Z950M 

Z950M Propane` 

Z960M 

Z960M Propane' 

R SERIES 
Z930R 

Z930R Propane' 

Z950R 

Z950R Propane' 

Z970R 

Z970R Propane' 

R DIESEL S 
Z997R 

Propale conversiul ; available rile  US 

• Commercial-grade 
components 

• Large rear tires 

• Professional-grade 
seats 

• Warranty: 36 months 
or 1200 hours, 
whichever comes 
first; first 24 months, 
no hour limitation 

• NeverStop -  Loaner 
Guarantee available 

• 7-Iron' PRO decks 
with optional Mulch 
On Demand' 

• Flat Free front tires 

• Tuff Torre heavy-
duty integrated 
transmission 

Warranty: 36 months 
or 1200 hours, 
whichever comes 
first; first 24 months, 
no hour limitation' 

• NeverStop" Loaner 
Guarantee available 

• Cross-Porting 
Hydraulic 
Transmission 

• Comfort & 
Convenience Package 

• Brake-N-Go starting 

• Warranty: 36 months 
or 1500 hours, 
whichever comes 
first; first 24 months, 
no hour limitation' 

• NeverStop Loaner 
Guarantee available 

Feel at home with our family of ZTrak mowers. 

It's all about you. And you. And you. 

Our ZTrak"' 900 Series zero-turn mowers were designed with our 

commercial mowing customers in mind. And since you all have 

different needs, we came up with different ways to help you meet them. 

It starts with the Z900 B Series, a mower that perfectly balances performance and value. It 

gives you the essential features — including excellent weight distribution, professional-

grade seats, and a mow-all-day fuel tank — at a price that's essentially ideal. 

With the M Series, we focused on those of you who have a lot to look after — and a 

big need for efficiency—with EFI and Flex Fuel options, Mulch On Demand' decks, 

and Dump From Seat (DES) Material Collection System (MCS) capability. There's even 

a propane conversion kit available (it can be used on the R Series, too). 

The Z900 R Series was created for contractors who demand the best and want 

the ultimate feature set. You can see the attention to detail in everything from the 

Comfort & Convenience controls and Hydraulic Cross-Porting System to the Brake-

N-Go foot pedal start. Not to mention the 3-year, 1500-hour warranty.' 

Key Features 

B SERIES 
	

M 	-I 
	

R 
	

R 	ci 

• Powerful 37.4HP 
(27.9kW) diesel engine 

• 7-Iron' PRO decks 
with optional Mulch 
On Demand' 

• Shaft-driven mower 
decks with heavy duty 
gear box 

• Warranty: 36 months 
or 1500 hours, 
whichever comes 
first; first 24 months, 
no hour limitation' 

• NeverStop -  Loaner 
Guarantee available 



Stamped to perfection: 
The 7-Iron`" Deck 

7-Iron' Mulch 
7-Iron" PRO On Demand' 

7-gauge 
stamped deck 

18,000 fpm 
blade tip speed 

Deck step 

Redesigned 
front baffle 

Rear anti-
scalp wheels 

Mulch On 
Demand 

7 - Iron decks are .275 inches (7 mm) thick, and stamped using 4,000,000 lbs. 

of force. No wonder they can handle the pressure of sustained daily use. 

7-Iron Deck 

John Deere's exclusive 7-Iron" decks are 5.5 inches (13.9 cm( deep and 

7-gauge sturdy. Which helps explain why they're the strongest, most 

durable mowing decks in the industry. 

But it's not all about brute force. It's also about giving you incredible 

cut quality. That's why the 7-Iron PRO and 7-Iron II are designed front-

to-back and top-to-bottom with your results in mind. 

• Stamped from a single sheet, 	• One- inch steel bar welded to 

there are no welds or corners on 
	

the front and trim side further 

the underside — and no place for 
	

protects the deck from damage. 

clippings to collect and clump. 

The front edge is raised 
• Round corners help distribute 

	
on the above-the-blade plane 

impact stress — which can 
	

for superior airflow and 

reduce damage from contact 
	

even cutting of tall grass. 

with trees or curbs. 

• Anti -scalp wheels, dual 

• The deep deck provides 	 captured and reinforced, float 

excellent airflow, so 
	

the deck above the ground 

material can be processed 
	

to reduce turf damage. 

quickly and efficiently. 

• One-inch cold-forged 
spindle shafts are heat-

treated for strength and 

supported by two radial deep 

groove ball bearings, providing 

reliability and performance. 

The strong cast aluminum 
spindle housing is webbed 

to dissipate heat. 

• The reinforced spindle 
pockets won't bend, providing 

additional structural durability. 

An 18-in. (45.72 cm) wide 
discharge chute on 60 in. 

and 72 in. decks allows 

for even clipping dispersal 

and an excellent finished 

appearance in all conditions. 



It's not just a chute blocker, 
it's a true muicher. 
By shifting the lever to mulch 

position, the movable gate 

closes off the discharge chute. 

The adjustable baffles create 

individual cutting chambers, 

and let you set openings just the 

right size to maximize airflow 

no matter what conditions 

you're facing. So sit back 

and say goodbye to recuts. 

Mulch On Demand' 

Get a handle on clippings: 
Mulch On Demand' 

Nothing can touch our Mulch On Demand' deck. Because 

no other mower puts the power to choose mulching or side-

discharge at your fingertips. 

You get to decide when you want to mulch your clippings. 

And when you don't. So you can save time, increase efficiency 

and keep every surface — from driveways to sidewalks to flowerbeds 

— looking neat and clean. 

• The foundation of the Mulch On Demand deck is the legendary 

7-Iron" deck. Enough said. 

▪ It's simple: with the Mulch On Demand System, you can switch 

from side discharge to mulching without ever leaving your seat —

or pulling out any tools. You can't say that about any other zero 

turn mower, or deck. 

• Just switch the handy lever into mulch position. The moveable 

gate closes off the discharge chute, the smooth-moving baffles 

close off the cutting chambers, and you're mulching. 

• And when you get to a spot where side discharge is okay? 

Just switch the lever back. 

You won't need to use your 

blowers nearly as much. And 
you won't have to worry 

about clippings sticking to 
cars, windows or anything 

else you care about. 



ZTrak R Series 
Z93OR I Z93OR Propane I Z95OR 

Z95OR Propane' I Z97OR | Z97OR Propane 

4 



• Engine options 

- 25.5, 27.0, 35.0 HP 

(19.0, 20.1, 26.1 kW)' 

gas engines 

- Propane conversion kit available` 

• 3 seat options to choose from 

• 7-Iron-  PRO decks available in 

48754760772" (121.9/137.2/ 

152.4/182.9 cm) widths 

• Mulch On Demand' 

• 12 mph (19.3 km/h) 

maximum ground speed 

• Warranty 36 months or 1500 

hours, whichever comes first; first 

24 months, no hour limitation' 

• NeverStop' Loaner Guarantee 

available 

• X' TWEEL" TURF" available 

     

 

The Brake-N-Go System 
makes it a snap to get started: 

just set the parking brake and 

turn the key. 

  

   

     

     

     

The Comfort & 
Convenience Package 
features padded, ergonomically 

angled control levers — complete 

with electronic controls that 

let you raise and lower the deck, 

or disengage the mower 

blades, at the push of a button. 

 

 

     

The unique Cross-Porting 
System routes the coolest 

hydraulic fluid to the hydraulic 

pump that's doing the most 

work— increasing the life of the 

transmission. 

 

      

When you're out there cutting the big jobs down to size, you 

deserve the best: power, proven reliability, the newest time-

and-money-saving options, and a comfortable ride that makes it 

easy to keep going all day long. 

Fortunately, we've made the choice an easy one. Our Z900 

R Series comes with everything you need to keep working your 

best from start to finish, including available Mulch On Demand', 

Flat Free front tires and a power deck lift. The only hard part? 

Picking the perfect package among the Z930R, Z950R, 

and Z970R. 

Propane conversion kit available in the US only. 

17 



Powerful Engine. 
Strong design. 

The Tier 4 diesel engine is 
*id cooled, and features 

direct fuel injection for 
efficient combustion and 

improved starting. The 
steel oil cooler eliminates 

potential fin damage 
from pressure washing 

and cleaning, and easily 
flips out for cleaning and 

radiator access. 

Easy Service and Maintainance 
An open engine compartment allows 

full access to components and service 
points. The flip-up seat allows easy 
access to the hydraulic system, and 
a flip-out panel allows easy entry to 

the deck spindles. 

Deck Height Adjustment 
This innovative, low effort dial height 
of cut adjustment has fifteen positions 
from 1.5 inches to 5 inches (3.8 cm to 
12.7 cm) in 1/4-inch (6.35 mm) 

increments, letting you change the 
height without ever leaving your seat. 

Heavy-Duty Spindles 
When the going gets really tough, 

these spindles — designed specifically 
for the demands of commercial 
mowing — are perfect for surviving 
high temperatures and frequent 

blade impacts. Standard on the Z997R. 

Dual-Unitized Hydraulic Pump 
The hydrostatic drive features a Kanzaki 
dual-unitized hydraulic pump. This 

dual pump in a single housing provides 
longer life and less maintenance than 
competitive units. The pump features a 
shaft-driven fan for added cooling and 

longer component life. 

19 



Heavy-duty canister type with safety element 

Gas 

Heavy-duty canister type with safety element 

Gas 

11.5 U.S. gallons (43.5 L) 11.S U.S. gallons 143.5 LI 	 11.5 US. gallons (43 .5  

1111111111111111111111111111111 

Engine 
Certified Horsepower 

Engine Model 

Displacement 

Cylinders 

Oil Filter 

Lubrication 

Cooling 

Air Cleaner 

Fuel System 
Fuel Type 

Fuel Tank Capacity 

Electrical System 
Charge System 

Battery Voltage 

Hour Meter 

25,5 HP 119.0 kW( @ 3600 RPM 

DC801V 

852 cc 

Two 

Full flow, replaceable 

Full pressure 
Air 

20 amp 

12 Volt 
Standard, digital 

27.0 HP (70.1 kW(' @ 3600 RPM 

FX850V 

852 cc 

Two 

Full flow, replaceable 

Full pressure 

Air 

20 amp 

12 Volt 

Standard, digital 

35.0 HP 126.1 kW)-)  CO  3600 RPM 

FX921V 

999 cc 

Two 

Full flow, replaceable 

Full pressure 

Air 

20 amp 

12 Volt 

Standard, digital 

Heavy-duty canister type with safety element 

Gas 

Brake-N-Go (footl 

Tuff Torq heavy-duty integrated piston pump 

Brake-N-Go (foot) 

Tuff Torq heavy-duty integrated piston pump 

Brake-N-Go (foot) 

Tuff Torq heavy-duty integrated piston pump 

13x6.5-6 

84 in. (213.4 cm) 

Electro-magnetic (225 lb. ft.) 
	

Electro-magnetic 1225 lb. ft.) 	 Electro-magnetic (225 lb. ft.) 

V-belt 
	

V-belt 	 V-belt 

Internal wet disk integrated in the transmisson 
	

Internal wet disk integrated in the transmisson 	 Internal wet disk integrated in the transmisson 

Foot Brake 
	

Foot Brake 	 Foot Brake 

Approximately 18,000 fpm 

Three 

Approximately 18,000 fpm 

Three 

R  SERIES ZTrak-  Specifications 

Z930R 
	

Z950R 
	

Z970R 

Operator Presence Starting System 

Drive Train 
Hydraulic Pumps 

Wheel Motors 

Hydraulic Capacity 

Travel Speed Forward 

Travel Speed Reverse 

PTO 
Type 

Dme 

Brakes '771111111.11111M11111111.11111111 
Park Brake 

Park Brake Actuation 

Mower Decks 
Available Widths  /  Type 

Deck construction 

Deck thickness 
I  leight - of- Cut Range  /  Increment 

Blades 
Tip Speed 

Number 

Wheels and Tires 
Drive (Rear) Tires 

Caster Wheel Type 

Caster Wheel Size 

Dimensions 
Overall Length 

Overall Width (chute down) 

Height 

Weight with Fluids) 

Warranty' 
Duration 

Type 

Tuff Torq heavy-duty integrated piston wheel motor 

5.9 U.S. qt (5.58 L) 

0 - 12 mph (0-19.3 km/h) 

0.4.5 mph (0-7.2 km/h) 

54, 54 MOD, 60 in. (137.2, 137.2 MOD, 152.4 cm) 

7-Iron PRO (One-piece stamped steel with reinforcements) 

7-gauge(0.177 in.) 

1.0  in.  to 5.5 in. 17.5 cm  -  13.9 cm)  '  0.25  in. 1.6 cml 

11111011W 
Approximately 18,000 fpm 

Three 

24x12-12 Turf; 24x12-12 X TWEEL TURF 

Flat Free 

68, 74 in. (172.7, 188 cml with chute down 

73 in. (185.4 cm) with ROPS up; 47 in. (119.4 cml 
with ROPS down 

Not available at time of printing 

36 months or 1500 hours, whichever comes first, no hour 
limitation for the first 24 months 

Single Source Commercial  

Tuff Torq heavy-duty integrated piston wheel motor 

5.9 U.S. qt (5.58 L1 

0 - 12 mph 10-19.3 km/h) 
0 -4.5 mph 10-7.2 km/h) 

60, 60 MOD, 72 in.1152.4, 152.4 MO0,182.9 cm) 

7-Iron PRO lOne-piece stamped steel vvqhr einforcements) 

7-gauge (0.177 in.) 

1.0 in. to 5.5 in. (2.5 cm - 13.9 rin) /  0.25 in. (.6 cm) 

24x12-12 Turf; 24x12-12 X TWEEL TURF 

Flat Free 

13x6.5-6 

84 in. 1213.4 cm) 

73 in. (185.4 cm) with ROPS up; 47 in. (119.4 cm) 
with ROPS down 

134016 (607.8 kql- Z930R 54" MOD 

36 months or 1500 hours, whichever comes first, no hour 

limitation for the first 24 months 

Single Source Commercial 

Tuff Torq heavy-duty integrated piston wheel motor 

5.9 U.S. qt (5.58 L) 

-  12 mph (0-19.3 km/h) 

0 -4.5 mph 10-7.2 km/h1 

60, 60 MOD, 72 in. (152.4, 152.4 M00,182.9 cm) 

7-Iron PRO lOne-piece stamped steel with reinforcements) 

7 -gauge (0.177 in.) 

1.0 in. to 5.5 in.12.5 cm  -  13.9 cm)  /  0.25 in. (.6 cm) 

24x12-12 Turf; 24x12-12 X TWEEL TURF 

Flat Free 

13x6.5-6 

84 in. (213.4 cml 

73 in. (185.4 cm) with ROPS up; 47 in. (119.4 cm' 
with ROPS down 

1340 lb 1607.8 kg) - 29608 72" 

36 months or 1500 hours, whichever comes first, no hour limi 

for the first 24 months 

Single Source Commercial 

74, 86 in. (188, 218.4 cm ) with chute down 	 74, 86 in. (188, 218,4 cm) with chute down 



Print Specifications 	 Page 1 of 4 

JOHN DEERE Z970R (2016) 

ENGINE 

Model no. 	 FX1000V 

Horsepower (gross) 	 At 3600 rpm 35 hp 26.1 kW 

Displacement 	 61 cu in. 999 cc 

Cylinders 	 Two 

Crankcase capacity 	 With filter 2 U.S. qt 1.9 L 

Oil filter 	 Full flow, replaceable 

Lubrication 	 Full pressure 

Cooling 	 Air 

Air cleaner 

Pre-cleaner 

FUEL SYSTEM 

Fuel type 

Fuel consumption 

Heavy-duty canister type with safety 

element 

Yes 

Gasoline 

Under normal conditions, load, 

operation, and dependent on loads and 

operating conditions 1.1-1.9 U.S. gal./hr 

4.2-7.2 L/hr 

Fuel tank capacity 	 11.5 U.S. gal. 43.5 L 

Fuel tank switch/shut-off valve 	 Yes 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

Charge system 	 20 amp 

Battery voltage 	 12 V 

Cold cranking amp 	 300 amp 

http://www.deere.com/specsapp/DealerSpecificationServlet?userAction=PRINTSPEC&pci.. . 10/4/2016 



Print Specifications 	 Page 2 of 4 

Hour meter 

Operator presence starting system 

DRIVETRAIN 

Hydraulic pumps 

Wheel motors 

Travel speed 

Forward 

Reverse  

Standard, digital 

Brake-N-Go (foot) 

Tuff Torq ®  heavy-duty integrated piston 

pump 

Tuff Torq heavy-duty integrated piston 

wheel motor 

0-12 mph 

0-19.3 km/h 

0-4.5 mph 

0-7.2 km/h 

Speed and direction control 	 Twin levers 

Hydraulic capacity 	 5.9 U.S. qt 5.6 L 

Filter 	 Internal, replaceable 

TIRES 

Drive tires 

Load rating 

BRAKES 

Dynamic braking 

Park brake 

Park brake actuation 

PTO 

Type 

24x12-12 

4 PR 

Twin levers 

Internal wet disk integrated in the 
transmission 

Foot brake 

Electro-magnetic 225 lb-ft 305 Nm 

http://www.deere.com/specsapp/DealerSpecificationServlet?userAction —PRINTSPEC&pci... 10/4/2016 



Print Specifications 
	

Page 3 of 4 

Drive 	 V-belt 

MOWER DECKS 

Available widths 	 60, 72 in. 152, 183 cm 

Deck construction 	
7-Iron PRO, one-piece stamped steel 
w/reinforcements 

Deck thickness 	 7 gauge 0.179 in. 4.6 mm 

Discharge 	 Side, MOD 

Height-of-cut range 	 1-5.5 in. 2.54-14 cm 

Increments 	 0.25 in. 

0.64 cm 

Cutting width 	 60, 72 in. 152, 183 cm 

BLADES 

Length 	 Varies by deck size 

Thickness 	 0.25 in. 0.64 cm 

Tip speed 	 Approximately 18,000 fpm 5486 m/min 

Number 	 Three 

WHEELS 

Caster wheel type 	 Flat free 

Caster wheel size 	 13x6.5-6 

Front anti-scalp rollers 	 RH, center, LH 

Rear anti-scalp rollers 	 Optional 

DIMENSIONS 

Length 	 84 in. 213 cm 

Width 
	

With chute down 74, 86 in. 188, 218 cm 

I 
	

I 

http://www.deere.com/specsapp/DealerSpecificationServlet?userAction=PRINTSPEC&pci.. . 10/4/2016 



910Z/t /OT -. 1 0,017s)DadsIN121d=u9pwasni,lainnsuo!wou!Dadsnmacuddusoadsiwoo'amovmmm//:dnq 

i 

21 0t9 01 909 qI St7EI 01 9EEI 	 111 2PM 

W3 6TT li! L17 umop 

Sd011 141!M w  SWE . t.i! EL do Sd08 41MA 
142PH 

17.10  17 32ud 
	 SUO9UOIJID3dS TILIT.Id 



Three-year bumper-to-bumper warranty 	 Page 1 of 1 

Three-year bumper-to-bumper warranty 

Z930M ZTrak Mower Z970R ZTrak Mower 

B and M Series three-year/1200 1hr bumper-to-bumper warranty 

An exclusive two-year/unlimited hour, three-year/1200-hr (whichever comes first) bumper-to-bumper warranty is standard for all John Deere B and M 

Series Mowers. The warranty is best in class and places John Deere at the forefront of commercial mowing. It is also hassle free, with one company 
• handling all of the paperwork. 

36 months or 1200 hr, whichever comes first. First 24 months, no hour limitation. 

R Series three-year/1500 hr bumper-to-bumper warranty 

An exclusive two-year/unlimited hour, three-year/1500-hr (whichever comes first) bumper-to-bumper warranty is standard on all John Deere R Series 

mowers. The warranty is best in the industry and puts John Deere at the forefront of commercial mowing. It is also hassle free, with one company 
...... .......... 
. . 	

. 	
. . 

36 months or 1500 hr, whichever comes first. First 24 months, no hour limitation. 

Base Equipment On: Z91SB, Z920M, Z925M, Z930M, Z930M EFI, Z950M, Z960M, Z930R, Z950R, Z970R 

Provide feedback about this page (JavaScript:open_win 
	

Last Updated: 14-Mar-2016 

('http://dIrdoc.deere.com/sales/salesmanual/feedback_form.html?  

referrer=http://dIrdoc.deere.com/sales/salesmanual/en_NA/commercial_mowers/2016/featureLwarranty_asset_program/z900_3year_warranty.htmr))  

Home (http://dIrdoc.deere.com/sales/salesmanual/index.html)  I Feedback (http://dIrdoc.deere.com/sales/salesmanual/feedback  form.html)  

Help (http://dIrdoc.deere.com/sales/salesmanual/en  NA/marketing tools/help videos mt.html)  I Privacy & Data 

(http://www.deere.com/privacy  and data/privacy and data us.page)  I Legal (http://www.deere.com/en  US/footer/legal.page)  

Product features are based on published information at the time of publication and are subject to change without notice. All trademarked terms, 
including John Deere, the leaping deer symbol and the colors green and yellow used herein are the property of Deere & Company, unless otherwise 
noted. Availability of products, product features, and other content on this site may vary by model and geographic region. 
Engine horsepower and torque information for non-Deere engines are provided by the engine manufacturer for comparison purposes only. Actual 

operating horsepower and torque will be less. Refer to the engine manufacturer's Web site for additional information. 
Copyright © 2016 Deere & Company. All Rights Reserved. 

handling all of the paperwork. 

http://d1rdoc.deere.com/salesisalesmanualien_N  A/commercial_mowers/2 0 1 6/feature/_warr... 10/4/2016 


	1.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

	2.pdf
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15




